## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2223006394IW File No:IW-14011(19)/6/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW-Part(1) Date: 17/08/2022

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Irrigation & Waterways GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways

To: The

Chief Engineer (South-West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankment (1.98 Km.) in Blocks-Daspur-II, Debra and Daspur-I, P.Ss-Daspur and Debra in District-Paschim Medinipur during 2022-23 (Scheme Id--IW/MR/T-402-2223-Converted SDRF), Project ID:- IW222360724S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankment (1.98 Km.) in Blocks-Daspur-II, Debra and Daspur-I, P.Ss-Daspur and Debra in District-Paschim Medinipur during 2022-23 (Scheme Id--IW/MR/T-402-2223-Converted SDRF), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:	Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankment (1.98 Km.) in Blocks-Daspur-II, Debra and Daspur-I, P.Ss-Daspur and Debra in District-Paschim Medinipur during 2022-23 (Scheme IdIW/MR/T-402-2223-Converted SDRF)
Project ID:	IW222360724S000
Address :	Blocks-Daspur-II, Debra and Daspur-I, P.Ss-Daspur and Debra in District-Paschim Medinipur
Administrative Approval:	Rs 14874000 (One Crore Forty Fight Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Only )

Administrative Approval: Rs 14874000 (One Crore Forty Eight Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Only.)

## Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2022-23	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	8000000
2	2023-24	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	6874000
	<u> </u>	Total			14874000

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2223014146FA00 Dated 05/08/2022.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Date: 17/08/2022

Memo No: GO2223006394IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F&N)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## SCHEME ID : IW/MR/T-402-2223

÷

Name of the Main Scheme :- Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankment- (1.98 Km.) in Blocks- Daspur-II, Debra Daspur-II and Daspur-I, P.Ss- Daspur and Debra in District-Paschim Medinipur during 2022-23.

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Urgent flood protection & mitigation work for slip (75.00m length) repair over C.C Embankment (R/S) at Ch. 70.30 Km (River Gauge) to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza Gadghat, Block- Daspur-I, Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1174179.00	35250.00
2	Urgent Flood Protection and Mitigation work on D.C Embankment from Ch. 13.000 Km to Ch 13.065 km R/B of River Old Cossye to reduce vulnerability of People due to very heavy rain fall and high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at Mouza-Basantapur G.P -Nandanpur-I,Block-Daspur-I, Dist. Paschim- Medinipur.	1313788.00	39532.00
3	Urgent Flood Protection and Mitigation work on D.C Embankment from Ch. 4.00 Km to Ch 4.050 km R/B of River Old Cossye to reduce vulnerability of People due to very heavy rain fall and high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at Mouza-Srirampur G.P - Sarberia- I,Block-Daspur-I, Dist. Paschim-Medinipur.	961168.00	28844.00
4	Urgent breach closing (50 M length) and flood mitigation work along with strengthening (250 M length) of Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Shilabati river ( near house of Ajit Chowdhuri & Primary School ) to reduce ulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza -Simana, Block- Daspur-I, P.S- Daspur,Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1619848.00	48600.00
5	Urgent breach closing (60 M length) and flood mitigation work along with strengthening (300 M length) of Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Shilabati river ( near house of Mohan Pradhan & LB3) to reduce vulnerability of	1832220.00	55382.00

BR

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza -Simana, Block- Daspur-I, P.S- Daspur,Dist. Paschim Medinipur.		
6	Urgent breach closing (30 M length) and flood mitigation work along with strengthening (250 M length) of Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Shilabati river to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza -Kalyanpur, Block- Daspur-I,P.S- Daspur, Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1343727.00	40316.00
7	Urgent breach closing (15 M length) and flood mitigation work along with strengthening (250 M length) of Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Shilabati river ( near house of Kashi Samanta) to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza -Danikola, Block- Daspur-I, P.S-Daspur, Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	555995.00	16685.00
8	Urgent breach closing (35 M length) and flood mitigation work along with strengthening (350 M length) of Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Buri ganga river to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza -Pursuri, Block- Daspur-I,P.S- Daspur, Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1354443.00	40658.00
9	Urgent flood protection & mitigation work by mending slips & strengthening (350 M) of Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of river Old Cossye ( near Madan Mohan Mandir) to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza- Kismat Narajole, Block- Daspur-I, Dist. Paschim Medinipur	929992.00	27925.00

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
10	Urgent flood protection & mitigation work by slip repair & strengthening of M.C Embankment from Ch.20.400 km to 20.475 km of River Durbachati to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 13/09/21 to 21/09/21 at mouza Masalchak Block- Daspur-II, Dist. Paschim Medinipur"	1482321.00	44474.00
11	Urgent flood protection & mitigation work by strengthening and Repairing of I.P. from Chakmadhuri to Chakkripan of Right Bank of Bhasra Khal to reduce vulnerability of people due to very heavy rainfall & high discharge from 29/07/21 to 04/08/21 and 13/09/21 to 18/09/21 in Block and PS- Debra, Dist- Paschim Medinipur.	1871497.00	56162.00
Total:	t	14439178.00	433828.00

•

۰.

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 14873006.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department